
Data Article

Q1 Dataset for electronic payment performance in
Nigerian bankingQ2 system: A trend analysis from
2012 to 2017

Fadoju Oludare Samuel n, Grace Evbuomwan, Olokoyo Felicia,
Oyedele Oyeladun, Ogunwale Olurotimi,
Kolawole Oladayo Oluremi
Department of Banking and Finance, Covenant University, Canaanland KM 10, Idiroko Road, Ota, Nigeria

a r t i c l e i n f o

Article history:
Received 12 May 2018
Received in revised form
19 June 2018
Accepted 23 July 2018

Keywords:
Adoption
Competitiveness
Digitalization
Electronic banking
E-payment performance

a b s t r a c t

The advent of Information and Communications Technology (ICT) in
the new age has led to the digitalization of business processes
including banking. For performance measurement among other
usefulness, the dataset for these adopted electronic banking chan-
nels – Automated Teller Machines, Internet (Web) Transactions,
Mobile Payments, Instant Payments, Electronic Fund Transfer, Point
of Sales (POS), Automated Cheque Clearing and e-BillsPay was
sourced. This dataset gives a trend analysis of e-payment perfor-
mance of transactions both in value and volumes on each channel as
consummated on the platform of Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlement
System (NIBSS) in the last six years covering 2012–2017.
& 2018 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access

article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Contents lists available at ScienceDirect

journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/dib

Data in Brief

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
2352-3409/& 2018 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

n Corresponding author.
E-mail addresses: oludare.fadoju@stu.cu.edu.ng (F.O. Samuel),

grace.evbuomwan@covenantuniversity.edu.ng (G. Evbuomwan), felicia.olokoyo@covenantuniversity.edu.ng (O. Felicia),
oyeladun.oyedele@stu.cu.edu.ng (O. Oyeladun), olurotimi.ogunwale@stu.cu.edu.ng (O. Olurotimi),
oladayo.kolawole@stu.cu.edu.ng (K.O. Oluremi).

Please cite this article as: F.O. Samuel, et al., Dataset for electronic payment performance in
Nigerian banking system: A trend analysis from 2012 to 2017, Data in Brief (2018), https://doi.org/
10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046i

Data in Brief ∎ (∎∎∎∎) ∎∎∎–∎∎∎

www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/23523409
www.elsevier.com/locate/dib
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
mailto:oludare.fadoju@stu.cu.edu.ng
mailto:grace.evbuomwan@covenantuniversity.edu.ng
mailto:felicia.olokoyo@covenantuniversity.edu.ng
mailto:oyeladun.oyedele@stu.cu.edu.ng
mailto:olurotimi.ogunwale@stu.cu.edu.ng
mailto:oladayo.kolawole@stu.cu.edu.ng
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046


Specifications Table

Subject area Banking
More specific subject
area

Electronic Banking

Type of data Table and Graph
How data was
acquired

Downloaded from www.cbn.gov.ng, www.nibss-plc.com.ng

Data format Raw
Experimental factors Performance Review of e-payment channels of Nigerian Banks
Experimental features Data in actual transaction values and volumes
Data source location Central Bank of Nigeria, Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlement System-Lagos,

Nigeria
Data accessibility Data is with this article and available from www.cbn.gov.ng, www.nibss-

plc.com.ng
Related research
article

Value of the data

� The dataset sheds light on the post-adoption and performance of electronic banking in Nigeria
which is one of the largest economy in the Africa continent.

� The dataset is useful for research work on determining the responsiveness of bank customers to e-
banking products, e-payment fraud and cashless policy agenda of regulatory authorities.

� The dataset is valuable for further guidance to researchers who act as consultants on policy for-
mulation, financial advisory services and performance measurement.

� The dataset is valuable to manufacturers in ICT industry producing e-products equipment or
gadgets such as Cards, Point of Sales (POS) machines etc. in analyzing market opportunities and
production focus.

� The dataset can be used by research and development units of Mobile telecommunications
operators, Internet Service Providers (ISPs) and Financial Technology (FinTech) companies for
market analysis, forecasting and opportunities that lies ahead.

1. Data

The datasetQ3 represents actual e-payment transactions both in volume and values consummated by
various individuals and corporate customers of Nigeria banks nationwide in the last six years from
January 2012 to December 2017. This dataset gives a breakdown of transactions both in volume and
values for eight different e-payment channels authorized and adopted for settlement by all banks in
Nigeria. Data was derived from the repositories of Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlement System (NIBSS) and
the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN). The dataset has been analyzed using table and pictorial
presentations.

In Fig. 1.1 dataset shows the total volume of transactions carried out on each of the e-payment channels
from 2012 to 2017 by all the banks in Nigeria – Automated Clearing System (ACS) Cheques – 77,652,000,
NIBSS Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) – 170,868,138, Automated Teller Machine (ATM) – 2,895,863,700,
Point of Sales (POS) – 276,531,743, Internet (Web) – 61,803,981, Mobile Money Operations (MMO)
– 184,759,280, NIBSS Instant Payment (NIP) – 658,102,383, e-BillsPay – 3,727,526.

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Please cite this article as: F.O. Samuel, et al., Dataset for electronic payment performance in
Nigerian banking system: A trend analysis from 2012 to 2017, Data in Brief (2018), https://doi.org/
10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046i

F.O. Samuel et al. / Data in Brief ∎ (∎∎∎∎) ∎∎∎–∎∎∎2

http://www.cbn.gov.ng
http://www.nibss-plc.com.ng
http://www.cbn.gov.ng
http://www.nibss-plc.com.ng
http://www.nibss-plc.com.ng
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046


Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6596397

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/6596397

Daneshyari.com

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6596397
https://daneshyari.com/article/6596397
https://daneshyari.com

