ARTICLE IN PRESS

Data in Brief 🛛 (■■■) ■■■-■■■

1 2		Contents lists available at ScienceDirect		
3 4 5		Data in Brief		
6 7 8	ELSEVIER journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/dib			
9 10 11 12 Q1 13 Q2 14 15 16	Data Article			
	Dataset for electronic payment performance in Nigerian banking system: A trend analysis from 2012 to 2017			
17 18 19 20	Fadoju Oludare Samuel*, Grace Evbuomwan, Olokoyo Felicia, Oyedele Oyeladun, Ogunwale Olurotimi, Kolawole Oladayo Oluremi			
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38	Department of Banking and Finance, Covenant University, Canaanland KM 10, Idiroko Road, Ota, Nigeria			
	ARTICLE INFO	ABSTRACT		
	Article history: Received 12 May 2018 Received in revised form 19 June 2018 Accepted 23 July 2018	The advent of Information and Communications Technology (ICT) in the new age has led to the digitalization of business processes including banking. For performance measurement among othe usefulness, the dataset for these adopted electronic banking chan nels – Automated Teller Machines, Internet (Web) Transactions		
	Keywords: Adoption Competitiveness Digitalization Electronic banking E-payment performance	Mobile Payments, Instant Payments, Electronic Fund Transfer, Poin of Sales (POS), Automated Cheque Clearing and e-BillsPay was sourced. This dataset gives a trend analysis of e-payment perfor mance of transactions both in value and volumes on each channel a consummated on the platform of Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlemen System (NIBSS) in the last six years covering 2012–2017. © 2018 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/)		
 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 	JA			
47 48 49 50 51	* Corresponding author. <i>E-mail addresses</i> : oludare.fadoju@stu.cu.edu.ng (F.O. Samuel), grace.evbuomwan@covenantuniversity.edu.ng (G. Evbuomwan), felicia.olokoyo@covenantuniversity.edu.ng (O. Felicia), oyeladun.oyedele@stu.cu.edu.ng (O. Oyeladun), olurotimi.ogunwale@stu.cu.edu.ng (O. Olurotimi), oladayo.kolawole@stu.cu.edu.ng (K.O. Oluremi).			
52 53 54	https://doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046 2352-3409/© 2018 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).			
	P1 11.1 .1.1	act EQ. Samuel at al. Dataset for electronic payment performance in		

Please cite this article as: F.O. Samuel, et al., Dataset for electronic payment performance in Nigerian banking system: A trend analysis from 2012 to 2017, Data in Brief (2018), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046

ARTICLE IN PRESS

F.O. Samuel et al. / Data in Brief ■ (■■■) ■■■-■■■

55 Specifications Table56

57			
57 58	Subject area	Banking	
59	More specific subject	Electronic Banking	
60	area		
61	Type of data	Table and Graph	
62 63	How data was acquired	Downloaded from www.cbn.gov.ng, www.nibss-plc.com.ng	
63 64	Data format	Raw	
65	Experimental factors	Performance Review of e-payment channels of Nigerian Banks	
66	Experimental features	Data in actual transaction values and volumes	
67	Data source location	Central Bank of Nigeria, Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlement System-Lagos,	
68		Nigeria	
69	Data accessibility	Data is with this article and available from www.cbn.gov.ng, www.nibss-	
70		plc.com.ng	
70	Related research	F	
72	article		
73			
74			
75			
76	Value of the data		
77			
78 -			
79	• The dataset sheds lig	ht on the post-adoption and performance of electronic banking in Nigeria	
80	which is one of the largest economy in the Africa continent.		
81	• The dataset is useful for	or research work on determining the responsiveness of bank customers to e-	
82	banking products, e-p	ayment fraud and cashless policy agenda of regulatory authorities.	
83		e for further guidance to researchers who act as consultants on policy for-	
84	mulation, financial ad	visory services and performance measurement.	
85		ole to manufacturers in ICT industry producing e-products equipment or	
86	gadgets such as Cards	s, Point of Sales (POS) machines etc. in analyzing market opportunities and	
87	production focus.		
88		used by research and development units of Mobile telecommunications	
89		ervice Providers (ISPs) and Financial Technology (FinTech) companies for	
90	market analysis, forec	asting and opportunities that lies ahead.	
91 -			
92			
93	1. Data		
94			
95 <mark>Q3</mark>		s actual e-payment transactions both in volume and values consummated by	
96	various individuals and corporate customers of Nigeria banks nationwide in the last six years from		
97	January 2012 to December 2017. This dataset gives a breakdown of transactions both in volume and		
98	values for eight different e-payment channels authorized and adopted for settlement by all banks in		
99	Nigeria. Data was derived from the repositories of Nigeria Inter-Bank Settlement System (NIBSS) and		
100	the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN). The dataset has been analyzed using table and pictorial		
101	presentations.		
102		s the total volume of transactions carried out on each of the e-payment channels	
103	-	the banks in Nigeria – Automated Clearing System (ACS) Cheques – 77,652,000,	
104		ansfer (NEFT) – 170,868,138, Automated Teller Machine (ATM) – 2,895,863,700,	
105	Point of Sales (POS) – 2	276,531,743, Internet (Web) - 61,803,981, Mobile Money Operations (MMO)	

- 106 184,759,280, NIBSS Instant Payment (NIP) 658,102,383, e-BillsPay 3,727,526.
- 107 108

Please cite this article as: F.O. Samuel, et al., Dataset for electronic payment performance in Nigerian banking system: A trend analysis from 2012 to 2017, Data in Brief (2018), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2018.07.046

2

Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6596397

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/6596397

Daneshyari.com